



\$~25

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ FAO 436/2008

PAWAN KUMAR KOHLI & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. V.K. Goel and Mr. Vipul
Saluja, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kunal Kalra, Adv. for R-2
(B).
Mr. Subhash Chand, Adv. For
mother of R-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% 16.02.2026

**CM No. 50429/2025 (for appointment of guardian for Master
Heemank Kohli)**

As per office note, reply has not been filed.

It is admitted by the parties that applicant is the biological mother of master Heemank Kohli. It is further submitted that the proposed guardian has no interest in the matters in controversy in the present case adverse to that of the minor.

Hence, in view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed.

Application is disposed of.

FAO 436/2008

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/yo